01-24-2003

RE(



PATENT MBI-001

HEET

TO: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). **Conveyance Type** Submission Type 1-21-03 \boxtimes **Security Agreement** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License **Change of Name** Merger Other **Document ID#: Correction of PTO Error** U.S. Government (For use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Frame #: Reel #: **Corrective Document** Departmental File Secret File Reel #: Frame #: Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Conveying Party(ies) **Execution Date** Year Month Day 12/24/2002 Name | CB Health Ventures, LLC Name Name Name Name **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) Menlo Biocombs, Inc. is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) domiciled in the United Address (line 1) 800 Boylston Street, Suite 800 States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must Address (line 2) be a separate document from Assignment) MA 02199 Address (line 3) Boston State/Country Zip Code **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000138 10121983 bire 80.00 OP 01 FC:8021 Mail doouments to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Box Assignment, Director of Patent and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 013676 FRAME: 0014

		Page 2	PATENT		
Correspondent N	Name and Address	Signal de and Telephone Number (617)	248 - 7000		
		de and Telephone (4th)	240 - 7000		
Name	Patent Administrator				
Address (line 1)	Testa, Hurwitz & Thib	eault, LLP			
Address (line 2)	e 2) High Street Tower				
Address (line 3)	125 High Street				
Address (line 4)	Boston, MA 02110				
Pages Enter the	e total number of page	es of the attached conveyance do	cument		
including	g any attachments.		4		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Patent Application Number(s) 10/121,983 Patent Number(s)					
Patent Cooperat	• • •	CT PCT/US02/11 PCT 448	PCT		
only if a U.S. Ap has not been as	plication Number signed.	CT PCT	PCT [
Number of Prope	erties E	nter the total number of properties	s involved. # 2		
Fee Amount	Fee	Amount for Properties Listed (37	CFR 3.41): \$ 80.00		
Method of Paym		⊠ Depos	it Account 🗌		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account) Deposit Account Number # 20-0531					
		Authorization to charge add	F-3		
Statement and S	ignature	Addivingation to charge add	163 KZ 140	<u> </u>	
To the best of	my knowledge and is a true copy of the	belief, the foregoing information or ignal document. Charges		•	
Stephanie M. Z Registration No	Zierten	Stephanie M. To	January 16, 2003	3	
Name of	Person Signing	/ Signature/	Date		

2551328_1

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Box Assignment, Director of Patent and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CB Health Ventures, LLC ("Assignor"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, whose principle place of business at 800 Boylston Street, Suite 800, Boston, MA 02199, is the owner by assignment of all right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property described in Appendix A;

WHEREAS, Menlo Biocombs, Inc., ("Assignee") a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 800 Boylston Street, Suite 800, Boston, IMA 02199 is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

Now, Therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications, any and all other applications for patents on said inventions and discoveries in any countries, including all continuation, divisional, and continuation in part applications based upon any or therefrom, and any and all patents issuing therein, including reissues, reexaminations, and extensions, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said patents;
- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the Assignor's name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said patents and patent applications to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrants that it has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that it has good right to assign the same Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Binds its successors and assigns, as well as itself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to Assignor, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, patent applications and patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, its successors and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions,

PATENT REEL: 013676 FRAME: 0016 specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assigner relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in Assignor's control or in the control of its successors or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of all conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

In testimony of which this Assignment has been executed as an instrument under seal on the date indicated below.

CB Health Ventures, LLC

Date: Dec 24, 2002	By Suchuk A Sume Name: Frederick R. Blume
	Title: Manager
Date: 2ec 24. 2002	Ву:
	Name: Enrico Petrillo
	Title: Manager

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Massachus	eHS)
County of Middless	ss s

On <u>Dec 24, 2002</u> before me personally appeared Frederick R. Blume being duly sworn and known by me to be a Manager of CB Health Ventures, LLC and the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed on behalf of and as authorized by CB Health Ventures, LLC.

Notary Public
Name: Luisa Dello Iacono
Commission expires: \$\frac{28\frac{2009}{2009}}{}

State of MassachuseH3

County of Middlessee

SS.

On <u>bec 24,202</u> before me personally appeared Enrico Petrillo being duly sworn and known by me to be a Manager of CB Health Ventures, LLC and the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed on behalf of and as authorized by CB Health Ventures, LLC.

Motary Public

Name: LUISA

Commission expires:

/ /

Appendix A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Patent Application, Serial Number 10/121,983.

PCT Patent Application, International Application Number PCT/US02/11448.

2547773_J

4

PATENT REEL: 013676 FRAME: 0019